based upon any changes in such factors, in our assumptions or otherwise.

(1) Core revenues de�ned as strategic revenues plus legacy revenues (excludes data integration and other

revenues), as described further in the attached schedules.

(2) See attachments for non-GAAP reconciliations.

(3) Multi-Protocol Label Switching

(4) Beginning �rst quarter 2015, certain revenues were reclassi�ed between strategic services and legacy services.

All historical periods have been restated to re�ect this change.

(5) All references to segment data herein re�ect certain adjustments described in the attached schedules.
7

8

CenturyLink, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

  Three months ended September 30, 2015
Three months ended September 30,

2014

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   excluding   excluding   (decrease)
   Less  special   Less  special  Increase  excluding
  As  special  items  As  special  items  (decrease)  special

  reported  items
(Non-

GAAP)  reported  items
(Non-

GAAP)
as

reported  items
OPERATING
REVENUES*
 Strategic $ 2,319   —   2,319   2,302   —   2,302   0.7 %  0.7 %
 Legacy 1,673   —   1,673   1,777   —   1,777   (5.9) %  (5.9) %

Data
integration 153   —   153   185   —   185   (17.3) %  (17.3) %

 Other 409   —   409   250   —   250   63.6 %  63.6 %

Total
operating
revenues 4,554   —   4,554   4,514   —   4,514   0.9 %  0.9 %

OPERATING
EXPENSES

Cost of
services and
products 1,993   5  (1) 1,988   1,975   2  (3) 1,973   0.9 %  0.8 %

Selling,
general and
administrative 857   73  (1) 784   823   28  (3) 795   4.1 %  (1.4) %

Depreciation
and
amortization 1,048   —   1,048   1,097   —   1,097   (4.5) %  (4.5) %

Total
operating
expenses 3,898   78   3,820   3,895   30   3,865   0.1 %  (1.2) %

OPERATING
INCOME 656   (78)   734   619   (30)   649   6.0 %  13.1 %

OTHER
INCOME
(EXPENSE)

Interest
expense (329)   —   (329)   (325)   —   (325)   1.2 %  1.2 %

Other income,
net 2   —   2   5   —   5   (60.0) %  (60.0) %

Income tax
expense (124)   33  (2) (157)   (111)   11  (4) (122)   11.7 %  28.7 %

9

NET INCOME $ 205   (45)   250   188   (19)   207   9.0 %  20.8 %
BASIC
EARNINGS PER
SHARE $ 0.37   (0.08)   0.45   0.33   (0.03)   0.37   12.1 %  21.6 %
DILUTED
EARNINGS PER
SHARE $ 0.37   (0.08)   0.45   0.33   (0.03)   0.36   12.1 %  25.0 %

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
 Basic 554,897   554,897  565,965   565,965  (2.0) %  (2.0) %
 Diluted 555,156   555,156  567,432   567,432  (2.2) %  (2.2) %

DIVIDENDS
PER COMMON
SHARE $ 0.54   0.54   0.54   0.54   — %  — %

SPECIAL ITEMS

(1) - Includes severance costs associated with recent headcount reductions ($58 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of
Qwest ($8 million) and litigation and other adjustments associated with pre-acquisition activities of Qwest and Embarq ($12 million).

(2) - Income tax benefit of Item (1).
(3) - Includes severance costs associated with reduction in force initiatives ($14 million) and integration costs associated with our acquisition of

Qwest ($16 million).
(4) - Income tax benefit of Item (3).

* During the first quarter of 2015, we determined that certain products and services associated with our acquisition of SAVVIS, Inc. are more

closely aligned to legacy services than to strategic services. As a result, these operating revenues are now reflected as legacy services.

10

CenturyLink, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

  Nine months ended September 30, 2015
Nine months ended September 30,

2014

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   excluding   excluding   (decrease)
   Less  special   Less  special  Increase  excluding
  As  special  items  As  special  items  (decrease)  special

  reported  items
(Non-

GAAP)  reported  items
(Non-

GAAP)
as

reported  items
OPERATING
REVENUES *
 Strategic $ 6,971   —   6,971   6,862   —   6,862   1.6 %  1.6 %
 Legacy 5,095   —   5,095   5,428   —   5,428   (6.1) %  (6.1) %

Data
integration 434   —   434   546   —   546   (20.5) %  (20.5) %

 Other 924   —   924   757   —   757   22.1 %  22.1 %

Total
operating
revenues 13,424   —   13,424   13,593   —   13,593   (1.2) %  (1.2) %

OPERATING
EXPENSES

Cost of
services and
products 5,863   11  (1) 5,852   5,872   12  (3) 5,860   (0.2) %  (0.1) %

Selling,
general and
administrative 2,571   140  (1) 2,431   2,497   111  (3) 2,386   3.0 %  1.9 %

Depreciation
and
amortization 3,136   —   3,136   3,297   —   3,297   (4.9) %  (4.9) %

Total
operating
expenses 11,570   151   11,419   11,666   123   11,543   (0.8) %  (1.1) %

OPERATING
INCOME 1,854   (151)   2,005   1,927   (123)   2,050   (3.8) %  (2.2) %

OTHER
INCOME
(EXPENSE)

Interest
expense (984)   —   (984)   (981)   —   (981)   0.3 %  0.3 %

Other
income, net 16   —   16   7   (14)  (4) 21   128.6 %  (23.8) %

Income tax
expense (346)   55  (2) (401)   (369)   47  (5) (416)   (6.2) %  (3.6) %

11

NET INCOME $ 540   (96)   636   584   (90)   674   (7.5) %  (5.6) %
BASIC
EARNINGS
PER SHARE $ 0.97   (0.17)   1.14   1.03   (0.16)   1.18   (5.8) %  (3.4) %
DILUTED
EARNINGS
PER SHARE $ 0.97   (0.17)   1.14   1.02   (0.16)   1.18   (4.9) %  (3.4) %

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
 Basic 558,502   558,502  569,472   569,472  (1.9) %  (1.9) %
 Diluted 559,293   559,293  570,640   570,640  (2.0) %  (2.0) %

DIVIDENDS
PER COMMON
SHARE $ 1.62   1.62   1.62   1.62   — %  — %

SPECIAL ITEMS
(1) - Includes severance costs associated with recent headcount reductions ($90 million), integration costs associated with our

acquisition of Qwest ($26 million), regulatory fines associated with a 911 system outage ($15 million), litigation and other
adjustments associated with pre-acquisition activities of Qwest and Embarq ($12 million) and the impairment of office buildings
($8 million).

(2) - Income tax benefit of Item (1).
(3) - Includes severance costs associated with reduction in force initiatives ($66 million), integration and retention costs associated